
 

Okeanos Explorer ​ROV Dive Summary  
 

Dive Information 
  General Location 

Map 

 

General Area 
Descriptor 

U.S. and Canadian Atlantic Continental Margin 

Site Name Retriever Seamount 

Science ​Team 
Leads 

Meagan Putts (UH)  
Jeff Obelcz (USNRL) 

Expedition 
Coordinator 

Daniel Wagner (NOAA-OER) 

ROV Dive 
Supervisor 

Sean Kennison (GFOE) 

Mapping Lead Michael White (NOAA-OER) 

 

ROV Dive Name 
Cruise EX1905L2 

Dive Number DIVE09 

1 
 



 

Equipment Deployed 
ROV ,ff¢ ,n¦bz®f¥f¥ 
Camera Platform Lfn¥nz¦ 
 
ROV 
Measurements 

ᾛ CTD ᾛ Depth ᾛ Altitude 
ᾛ Scanning Sonar ᾛ USBL Position   ᾛ Heading 
ᾛ Pitch ᾛ Roll ᾛ HD Camera 1 
ᾛ HD Camera 2   ᾛ Low Res Cam 1 ᾛ Low Res Cam 2 
ᾛ Low Res Cam 3 ᾛ Low Res Cam 4 ᾛ Low Res Cam 5 

Equipment 
Malfunctions 

There was a fault on the ROVs thruster, but this did not affect dive operations. 

ROV Dive Summary 
Data (from 
Processed ROV) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In Water: 2019-09-10T12:30:54.099268 
39°, 48.49' N ; 66°, 12.774' W 

On Bottom: 2019-09-10T14:22:14.438642 
39°, 48.242' N ; 66°, 12.85' W 

Off Bottom: 2019-09-10T19:00:31.211312 
39°, 48.267' N ; 66°, 12.962' W 

Out Water: 2019-09-10T20:37:42.549384 
39°, 49.128' N ; 66°, 11.85' W 

Dive duration: 8:6:48 
Bottom Time: 4:38:16 
Max. depth: 2671.0 m 

Special Notes N/A 

 

Scientists Involved 
Name Affiliation Email 

Barry Eakins NOAA National Centers of Environmental Information barry.eakins@noaa.gov 

Bradley Stevens University of Maryland Eastern Shore bgstevens@umes.edu 

Daniel Wagner NOAA Office of Ocean Exploration & Research daniel.wagner@noaa.gov 

Dhugal Lindsay JAMSTEC dhugal@jamstec.go.jp 

Ellen Kenchington Fisheries & Oceans Canada ellen.kenchington@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Heather Judkins University of South Florida St. Petersburg Judkins@mail.usf.edu 

Jeffrey Obelcz US Naval Research Laboratory jbobelcz@gmail.com 

Kelley Brumley Fugro kbrumley@fugro.com 

Kevin Kocot University of Alabama kmkocot@ua.edu 

Kristen Mello Center for Coastal and Ocean Mapping kmello@ccom.unh.edu 

Lauren Walling University of Louisiana at Lafayette lauren.walling1@louisiana.edu 

Meagan Putts University of Hawaii at Manoa meagan.putts@noaa.gov 

Megan McCuller North Carolina Museum of Natural Sciences megan.mcculler@naturalsciences.org 

Nolan Barrett Medical University of South Carolina barrettnh@g.cofc.edu 

Rachel Gulbraa NOAA Office of Ocean Exploration & Research rachel.gulbraa@noaa.gov 

Scott France University of Louisiana at Lafayette france@louisiana.edu 

Steven Auscavitch Temple University steven.auscavitch@temple.edu 

Tara Luke Stockton University luket@stockton.edu 
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Dive Purpose and Description 
Dive Purpose Previous dives on Retriever Seamount targeted depths >3,800 m and <2,400 m. This dive sought 

to explore the depth range between those two previous dives in order to add valuable new 
information on the diversity of habitats across various depth ranges of Retriever Seamount. 
Additionally, this dive explored the southeast corner of Retriever Seamount, an area of the 
seamount which has also not been explored. The site was expected to be highly suitable habitat 
for deep-sea corals and sponges as a result of the steepness of its slopes slopes identified via 
seafloor mapping.  

Dive Description The ROV reached the seafloor at approximately 1430 UTC at a depth of ~2,650 m. The geological 
character of this dive was very uniform, consisting of igneous talus and sheer (at times vertical or 
overhanging) seamount walls. The igneous rock appeared to have large crystals of a deep blue or 
gray color within a matrix of fine black crystals. Both corals and sponges were observed in high 
densities on this dive, with a particularly large abundance and diversity of sponges. Observed 
sponges included Euplectellid glass sponges, Rossellid vase sponges, fragile Euretid wide-mouth 
vase sponges, ​Hzv±wY¦¨nY​ sp. demosponges, ​4fzdnY​ sp. demosponges, encrusting demosponges, 
and a number of unknown sponges. The deep-sea coral community consisted of bottlebrush 
golden coral (​*m¥±¦zlz¥nY Yav©dz​), pink coral (​*z¥Yvvn©w xnzaf​ and ​*z¥Yvvn©w aY¨m±¥©a¥©w​), large 
fans of bubblegum coral (​HY¥Ylz¥lnY​ sp.), soft coral (Nidaliidae), and stoloniferous corals. Mobile 
benthic fauna included halosaurs (​!vd¥z®YxdnY​ sp.), cusk eels (Ophidiidae),  rattail fish 
(Macrouridae), juvenile king crabs (​?fzvn¨mzdnf¦​ sp.), and squat lobsters (​>©xndz¢¦n¦​ sp.). 
Samples collected were primarily focused on documenting the wide range of sponges observed, 
but also included the  collection of Nidalliidae soft coral growing on a large Euritid sponge.  

Notable 
Observations 

- Extremely high-density and diversity of sponges 
- Almost exclusively steep and rugose igneous terrain 

Community 
Presence/ 
Absence 
(community is 
defined as more 
than two 
species) 

ᾛ Corals and Sponges 

□ Chemosynthetic Community 

ᾛ​ High-biodiversity Community 

□ Active Seep or Vent 

□ Extinct Seep or Vent  

□ Hydrates 
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Overall Map of the ROV Dive Area 

 

 

Close-up Map of Main Dive Site 
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Representative Photos of the Dive 

 

A stunning array of corals and sponges adorning every surface on the eastern slope of Retriever Seamount. 
This high diversity and density was characteristic of the entire dive.  

 

Dense aggregation of sponges. A sample of the large sponge in the center view was collected. 
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